Minutes of the meeting of the Barrowford and Western Parishes

Community Safety Area Working Group held on 12th March 2012 at

The Barrowford Parish Council Office

Present - 
Cllr S. Derwent – Chairman

A. Vickerman


Barrowford Parish Council

C. B. Webster 

Resident

G. Jackson 


Blacko Parish Council

I. Lord



Barrowford Parish Council 

PC M. Dibb


Lancashire Police

B. Mayor 


Goldshaw Booth Parish Council

H. Wilkinson 


Pendle Borough Council 

S. Ghafoor


Pendle Borough Council 

1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from J. Pope.
2. Minutes of the last meeting

It was noted that apologies from Mr C. Webster had not been recorded in the minutes.
Apart from the above amendment the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2012 were approved as a true and correct record. 

3. Matters arising 

Road Markings – H. Wilkinson reported she would contact the County Council about the road markings at Lee Street. 

Scamnesty – Following on from the campaign which ran through February key findings show there has been a reduction in scams via post, but an increase in doorstep and internet scams. Trading Standards were working on the final report.
4. PACT – Police and Communities Together 
School Parking – Ongoing work is happening to tackle this problem. A press release has been distributed to warn parents that they will be fined if they continue to park on the yellow lines outside schools. Photos have also been taken of markings and signages around the school so this could be send out with the ticket. Police have been made aware that some staff have also been parking on the white solid lines and the ‘no parking areas’.
Rural Crime – Land Rover parts have been stolen in Higham. This is the same issue as in North Yorkshire. It seems that hire vehicles are being used to transport the parts.
Poaching – Two men are on bail after being caught in Colne for badgering, ongoing work with RSPCA. 

Barnoldswick Road – No calls have been received for speeding, but there will still be some monitoring happening in Blacko. Police will be putting up posters for bikers with the summer coming up. 

PC Dibb mentioned the priorities will be kept the same. 

5. Crime Figures 
The following crime figures were circulated at the meeting:

31st January 2011 – 12th March 2011

	Crime 
	Barrowford
	Higham
	Blacko & Higherford
	Old Laund Booth
	TOTAL

	Burglary in a dwelling 
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1

	Burglary other than in a dwelling
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1

	Vehicle Crime 
	2
	1
	0
	1
	4

	Violent Crime
	2
	0
	2
	1
	5

	Criminal Damage 
	2
	0
	0
	1
	3

	All Crime 
	17
	2
	4
	5
	28

	ASB 
	24
	3
	5
	6
	38


31st January 2012 – 12th March 2012

	Crime 
	Barrowford
	Higham
	Blacko & Higherford
	Old Laund Booth
	TOTAL

	Burglary in a dwelling 
	1
	1
	0
	0
	2

	Burglary other than in a dwelling
	3
	2
	0
	0
	5

	Vehicle Crime 
	7
	1
	0
	3
	11

	Violent Crime
	3
	0
	1
	2
	6

	Criminal Damage 
	4
	0
	1
	1
	6

	All Crime 
	24
	5
	3
	6
	38

	ASB 
	22
	3
	7
	5
	37


Vehicle crime is higher this year than last. This is mainly due to unsecure vehicles and owners leaving valuables on display.
It was requested if the crime figures for Pendleside could be available for next meeting.
There had been lead thefts from Barrowford School, St Thomas Church and Whiteside’s Bakery Shop. Investigations are ongoing. 
6. Matters of Concern
Holmefield House – It was reported that Barrowford Parish Council now had the keys to Holmefield House. They were starting renovations, which would include the security measures as funded through the Community Safety Local Area Grants Scheme. It was mentioned that the Police would have a base at Holmefield House. 

Diamond Jubilee – B. Mayor mentioned that 3 processions to Happy Valley had been planned as part of the Jubilee celebrations. There would be one procession from Barley, one from Newchurch and one from Roughlee which will take approx 2 ½ hours. B. Mayor was advised to contact the Legal Team at Pendle Council with regards to road closure notices. He was also advised that liability insurance would be needed for the event. PC Dibb advised that 18 police officers would be needed to marshal the 3 processions and that the local policing team would not have the capacity to do this. It was asked that the plans for 3 processions be re-considered. 

Land Rover Rally – The group was made aware of the Land Rover Rally which is due to take place on 1st June starting at Barley Car Park.  

7. Date of next meeting 

Monday 23rd April 2012 at 6.30pm 
